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Fall Potatoes: Acreage, Yield, Prod., Price 1 and Value, Wash., 1997-2006 

Year Planted Harvested 

Yield 
Per 

Harvested 
Acre 

Production 

Marketing 
Year 

Average 
Price 

Value 
of 

Production 

Value 
Per 

Harvested 
Acre 

 Acres Acres Cwt. 1,000 Cwt. $ per Cwt. 1,000 Dollars Dollars 
 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 

 
152,000 
165,000 
170,000 
175,000 
160,000 

 
162,000 
163,000 
160,000 
154,000 
156,000 

 
152,000 
165,000 
170,000 
175,000 
160,000 

 
162,000 
162,000 
159,000 
154,000 
155,000 

 
580 
565 
560 
600 
590 

 
570 
575 
590 
620 
580 

 
88,160 
93,225 
95,200 

105,000 
94,400 

 
92,340 
93,150 
93,810 
95,480 
89,900

 
4.90 
4.80 
5.00 
4.25 
5.85 

 
5.55 
5.25 
4.90 
5.60 
6.25

 
431,984 
447,480 
476,000 
446,250 
552,240 

 
512,487 
489,038 
459,669 
534,688 
561,875

 
2,842 
2,712 
2,800 
2,550 
3,452 

 
3,164 
3,019 
2,891 
3,472 
3,625

 1 The marketing year for the U. S. extends over a 21 month period beginning in November preceding the specified crop year and 
extending into July the following year.  For fall potatoes this would be July - July (following year). 

 
 

Fall Potato Production and Stocks, 2004-2006 1 
Current Year Following Year State 

and 
Crop Year 

Fall 
Production Dec 1 Jan 1 Feb 1 Mar 1 Apr 1 May 1 Jun 1 

 1,000 Cwt. 1,000 Cwt. 1,000 
Cwt. 

1,000 
Cwt. 

1,000 
Cwt. 

1,000 
Cwt. 

1,000 
Cwt. 

1,000 
Cwt. 

Idaho 
 
    2004 
    2005 
    2006  2 
 
Oregon 
 
    2004 
    2005 
    2006  2 
 
Washington 
 
    2004 
    2005 
    2006  2 
 
13 Major 
State Total 2 
 
    2004 
    2005 
    2006  2 

 
 

131,970 
118,288 
128,915 

 
 
 

19,775 
22,023 
18,533 

 
 
 

93,810 
95,480 
89,900 

 
 
 
 

399,867 
374,298 
389,272 

 
 

93,500 
85,000 
90,000 

 
 
 

17,000 
19,000 
16,000 

 
 
 

50,000 
52,500 
49,000 

 
 
 
 

271,100 
253,800 
259,300

 
 

84,500 
75,500 
80,000 

 
 
 

14,500 
16,500 
13,900 

 
 
 

43,000 
46,500 
42,500 

 
 
 
 

236,700 
220,500 
226,100

 
 

75,000 
66,000 
70,000 

 
 
 

11,800 
14,500 
11,700 

 
 
 

36,500 
40,500 
36,500 

 
 
 
 

203,490 
189,100 
192,600

 
 

64,000 
56,000 
59,500 

 
 
 

9,000 
11,500 
9,700 

 
 
 

29,000 
32,500 
28,500 

 
 
 
 

168,020 
155,500 
159,700

 
 

52,000 
43,500 
46,500 

 
 
 

6,200 
8,500 
7,600 

 
 
 

22,000 
25,000 
21,000 

 
 
 
 

128,900 
115,700 
121,000 

 
 

38,500 
31,000 
33,000 

 
 
 

3,900 
5,000 
4,800 

 
 
 

15,500 
17,500 
14,000 

 
 
 
 

88,550 
75,900 
79,050

 
 

24,000 
18,500 
21,000 

 
 
 

2,100 
2,300 
2,300 

 
 
 

8,000 
9,400 
7,500 

 
 
 
 

51,700 
41,560 
44,460

 1 Stocks are defined as the quantity (whether sold or not) remaining in storage for all purposes and uses, including seed potatoes that are 
not yet moved, and shrinkage, waste, and other losses that occur after the date of each estimate. 

 2 Revised. 
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Potatoes: Quantity Used for Processing, Nine States, 2004-2006 1 
Accumulated as of: Area 

and 
Storage Season Dec 1 Jan 1 Feb 1 Mar 1 Apr 1 May 1 Jun 1 

Entire 
Season 

 1,000 Cwt. 1,000 Cwt. 1,000 Cwt. 1,000 Cwt. 1,000 Cwt. 1,000 Cwt. 1,000 Cwt. 1,000 Cwt.
WA & OR (Other) 
  2004-05 
  2005-06 
  2006-07 
 
Maine 2 
  2004-05 
  2005-06 
  2006-07 
 
ID&OR (Malheur Co.) 
  2004-05 
  2005-06 
  2006-07 
 
Other States 3 
  2004-05 
  2005-06 
  2006-07 
 
Nine State Total 
  2004-05 
  2005-06 
  2006-07 
 
Dehydrated 4 
  2004-05 
  2005-06 
  2006-07 

 
32,305 
30,310 
30,980 

 
 

1,540 
1,365 
1,755 

 
 

24,360 
22,840 
27,090 

 
 

12,490 
11,055 
14,270 

 
 

70,695 
65,570 
74,095 

 
 

14,525 
11,920 
14,590 

 
38,130 
35,895 
37,060 

 
 

1,970 
1,880 
2,360 

 
 

30,840 
29,300 
34,070 

 
 

15,000 
14,070 
17,695 

 
 

85,940 
81,145 
91,185 

 
 

18,540 
15,655 
19,250 

 
43,570 
40,545 
42,190 

 
 

2,600 
2,485 
2,910 

 
 

36,820 
35,970 
41,350 

 
 

17,965 
17,005 
21,290 

 
 

100,955 
96,005 

107,740 
 
 

21,875 
19,225 
23,635 

 
50,730 
48,290 
49,930 

 
 

3,135 
3,090 
3,465 

 
 

44,610 
43,300 
48,940 

 
 

20,910 
19,895 
24,545 

 
 

119,385 
114,575 
126,880 

 
 

25,970 
22,765 
27,885 

 
57,140 
55,320 
56,690 

 
 

3,700 
3,800 
4,185 

 
 

51,000 
50,820 
56,650 

 
 

24,150 
22,520 
28,040 

 
 

135,990 
132,460 
145,565 

 
 

30,020 
26,605 
32,210 

 
63,855 
61,855 
63,170 

 
 

4,340 
4,450 
4,810 

 
 

58,090 
57,830 
63,680 

 
 

27,480 
25,270 
31,370 

 
 

153,765 
149,405 
163,030 

 
 

33,685 
30,065 
36,480 

 
71,355 
69,360 
70,410 

 
 

4,910 
5,130 
5,470 

 
 

65,800 
65,030 
71,220 

 
 

30,945 
27,740 
34,830 

 
 

173,010 
167,260 
181,930 

 
 

38,505 
34,130 
40,915 

 
78,680 
78,550 
77,355 

 
 

6,590 
6,825 
7,560 

 
 

84,600 
77,360 
85,630 

 
 

41,175 
35,535 
43,315 

 
 

211,045 
198,270 
213,860 

 
 

47,805 
41,625 
49,370

 1 Total quantity received and used for processing, regardless of the State in which the potatoes were produced.  Amount excludes 
quantities used for potato chips in Maine and Wisconsin. 

 2 Includes Maine grown potatoes only. 
 3 CO, MN, NV, ND, and WI. 
 4 Dehydrated products except starch and flour.  Included in above totals.  Includes CO, ID, NV, ND, OR, WA and WI. 
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Fall Potatoes: Acreage, Yield & Production, By Counties, Wash., 2005-2006 
2005 2006 County 

and 
District Planted Harvested 

Yield Per 
Harvested 

Acre 
Production Planted Harvested 

Yield Per 
Harvested 

Acre 
Production 

 Acres Acres Cwt. Cwt. Acres Acres Cwt. Cwt. 
COUNTY 
 
Adams 
 
Benton 
 
Franklin 
 
Grant 
 
Lincoln 
 
Skagit 
 
Walla Walla 
 
Whatcom 
 
Yakima 
 
Other Cos. 
 
DISTRICT 
 
Western 
 
Central 
 
Northeast 
 
East Central 
 
Southeast 
 
STATE TOTAL 

 
 

29,000 
 

32,200 
 

30,500 
 

30,800 
 

5,200 
 

9,500 
 

9,500 
 

2,000 
 

1,800 
 

3,500 
 
 
 

12,000 
 

36,000 
 

1,000 
 

95,500 
 

9,500 
 

154,000 

 
 

29,000 
 

32,200 
 

30,500 
 

30,800 
 

5,200 
 

9,500 
 

9,500 
 

2,000 
 

1,800 
 

3,500 
 
 
 

12,000 
 

36,000 
 

1,000 
 

95,500 
 

9,500 
 

154,000 

 
 

602 
 

700 
 

643 
 

635 
 

610 
 

354 
 

700 
 

357 
 

422 
 

479 
 
 
 

354 
 

681 
 

300 
 

626 
 

700 
 

620 

 
 

17,444,000 
 

22,540,000 
 

19,602,000 
 

19,563,000 
 

3,172,000 
 

3,360,000 
 

6,650,000 
 

714,000 
 

760,000 
 

1,675,000 
 
 
 

4,249,000 
 

24,500,000 
 

300,000 
 

59,781,000 
 

6,650,000 
 

95,480,000 

 
 

32,000 
 

30,500 
 

30,200 
 

30,800 
 

4,500 
 

10,000 
 

10,500 
 

2,000 
 

2,000 
 

3,500 
 
 
 

12,500 
 

34,500 
 

1,000 
 

97,500 
 

10,500 
 

156,000

 
 

32,000 
 

30,500 
 

30,200 
 

30,800 
 

4,500 
 

9,000 
 

10,500 
 

2,000 
 

2,000 
 

3,500 
 
 
 

11,500 
 

34,500 
 

1,000 
 

97,500 
 

10,500 
 

155,000 

 
 

625 
 

659 
 

576 
 

565 
 

578 
 

367 
 

590 
 

335 
 

425 
 

394 
 
 
 

361 
 

632 
 

350 
 

589 
 

590 
 

580

 
 

20,000,000 
 

20,100,000 
 

17,400,000 
 

17,400,000 
 

2,600,000 
 

3,300,000 
 

6,200,000 
 

670,000 
 

850,000 
 

1,380,000 
 
 
 

4,150,000 
 

21,800,000 
 

350,000 
 

57,400,000 
 

6,200,000 
 

89,900,000
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Potatoes:  Stocks in Cold Storage, by Region, 
and United States, Monthly, 2006 

Region Commodity 
and 

Month 
New 

England 
Middle 
Atlantic 

East 
North 

Central 

West 
North 

Central 

South 
Atlantic 

 1,000 lbs 1,000 lbs 1,000 lbs 1,000 lbs 1,000 lbs 
French Fries 
    Jan 
    Feb 
    Mar 
    Apr 
    May 
    Jun 
    Jul 
    Aug 
    Sep 
    Oct 
    Nov 
    Dec 
Other Potatoes 
    Jan 
    Feb 
    Mar 
    Apr 
    May 
    Jun 
    Jul 
    Aug 
    Sep 
    Oct 
    Nov 
    Dec 
Total Potatoes 
    Jan 
    Feb 
    Mar 
    Apr 
    May 
    Jun 
    Jul 
    Aug 
    Sep 
    Oct 
    Nov 
    Dec 

 
30,535 
33,274 
34,674 
34,709 
32,414 
34,998 
36,455 
28,692 
32,816 
32,820 
33,773 
33,811 

 
5,749 
5,860 
5,958 
6,197 
7,839 
7,726 
7,084 
5,394 
5,793 
5,826 
6,734 
7,685 

 
36,284 
39,134 
40,632 
40,906 
40,253 
42,724 
43,539 
34,086 
38,609 
38,646 
40,507 
41,496 

 
20,143 
21,332 
20,594 
20,006 
18,198 
18,915 
17,538 
16,028 
16,716 
16,778 
18,245 
15,199 

 
10,567 
8,959 
8,491 
8,384 
7,777 
8,203 
8,646 
9,150 
8,364 
8,614 
8,327 
7,825 

 
30,710 
30,291 
29,085 
28,390 
25,975 
27,118 
26,184 
25,178 
25,080 
25,392 
26,572 
23,024 

 
59,351 
57,853 
72,077 
69,694 
61,866 
67,200 
54,255 
53,166 
62,887 
65,594 
63,345 
52,268 

 
29,815 
28,504 
30,285 
47,529 
32,652 
34,114 
29,872 
27,409 
29,635 
29,743 
27,269 
25,685 

 
89,166 
86,357 

102,362 
117,223 
94,518 

101,314 
84,127 
80,575 
92,522 
95,337 
90,614 
77,953

 
116,855 
118,413 
103,332 
105,117 
90,776 

109,820 
83,221 
81,138 
90,067 
90,301 
90,557 
83,615 

 
7,462 
7,492 
7,062 
7,353 
7,155 
8,453 
7,970 
6,890 
7,325 
7,171 
7,206 
6,820 

 
124,317 
125,905 
110,394 
112,470 
97,931 

118,273 
91,191 
88,028 
97,392 
97,472 
97,763 
90,435 

 
18,627 
18,206 
18,782 
18,977 
21,795 
20,404 
17,246 
16,331 
18,623 
18,401 
20,130 
17,303 

 
2,042 
2,175 
2,458 
2,664 
2,825 
2,381 
2,234 
1,914 
1,210 
1,837 
1,482 
1,880 

 
20,669 
20,381 
21,240 
21,641 
24,620 
22,785 
19,480 
18,245 
19,833 
20,238 
21,612 
19,183
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Potatoes:  Stocks in Cold Storage, by Region, 
and United States, Monthly, 2006 (continued) 

Region Commodity 
and 

Month 
East 

South 
Central 

West 
South 

Central 
Mountain Pacific US 

Total 

 1,000 lbs 1,000 lbs 1,000 lbs 1,000 lbs 1,000 lbs 
French Fries 
    Jan 
    Feb 
    Mar 
    Apr 
    May 
    Jun 
    Jul 
    Aug 
    Sep 
    Oct 
    Nov 
    Dec 
Other Potatoes 
    Jan 
    Feb 
    Mar 
    Apr 
    May 
    Jun 
    Jul 
    Aug 
    Sep 
    Oct 
    Nov 
    Dec 
Total Potatoes 
    Jan 
    Feb 
    Mar 
    Apr 
    May 
    Jun 
    Jul 
    Aug 
    Sep 
    Oct 
    Nov 
    Dec 

 
6,634 
7,290 
7,161 
6,876 
7,354 
6,667 
5,715 
7,210 
7,278 
7,602 
7,928 
6,644 

 
2,211 
1,870 
1,994 
1,964 
2,416 
2,228 
2,526 
1,745 
1,756 
1,848 
2,192 
1,473 

 
8,845 
9,160 
9,155 
8,840 
9,770 
8,895 
8,241 
8,955 
9,034 
9,450 

10,120 
8,117 

 
21,165 
17,596 
16,290 
15,160 
18,333 
16,635 
17,054 
14,989 
16,392 
16,527 
16,331 
18,946 

 
21,764 
23,485 
23,540 
25,219 
25,068 
24,859 
22,450 
20,861 
20,976 
20,128 
21,575 
23,246 

 
42,929 
41,081 
39,830 
40,379 
43,401 
41,494 
39,504 
35,850 
37,368 
36,655 
37,906 
42,192 

 
177,351 
180,255 
185,819 
182,069 
167,834 
180,420 
162,312 
151,260 
168,184 
187,784 
172,191 
158,305 

 
53,426 
52,412 
50,783 
51,012 
54,908 
57,885 
59,897 
46,631 
48,432 
53,004 
53,508 
52,970 

 
230,777 
232,667 
236,602 
233,081 
222,742 
238,305 
222,209 
197,891 
216,616 
240,788 
225,699 
211,275

 
404,794 
464,403 
471,108 
470,741 
443,260 
422,341 
381,315 
396,276 
395,236 
423,798 
421,697 
372,163 

 
87,730 
97,637 
98,477 

102,975 
102,423 
84,862 
80,615 
79,055 
77,919 
78,823 
79,656 
68,982 

 
492,524 
562,040 
569,585 
573,716 
545,683 
507,203 
461,930 
475,331 
473,155 
502,621 
501,353 
441,145 

 
855,455 
918,622 
929,837 
923,349 
861,830 
877,400 
775,111 
765,090 
808,199 
859,605 
844,197 
758,254 

 
220,766 
228,394 
229,048 
253,297 
243,063 
230,711 
221,294 
199,049 
201,410 
206,994 
207,949 
196,566 

 
1,076,221 
1,147,016 
1,158,885 
1,176,646 
1,104,893 
1,108,111 

996,405 
964,139 

1,009,609 
1,066,599 
1,052,146 

954,820
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Grading Categories of Potatoes, Long Potatoes, (Russet & Shepody) 2005 and 2006 
Crops 1 

No. 1 
2 Inch Minimun 3 

No. 2 or Processing Usable 
1 1/2 Inch Minimum 4 Cull 5 Total Type 

and 
State 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 

Idaho 2 
 
Oregon 
 
Washington 

74.8 
 

77.7 
 

81.7 

77.0 
 

75.3 
 

80.2 

24.0 
 

21.2 
 

17.1

21.8 
 

23.7 
 

18.0

1.2 
 

1.1 
 

1.2 

1.2 
 

1.0 
 

1.8 

100.0 
 

100.0 
 

100.0 

100.0 
 

100.0 
 

100.0
 1 Gross yield basis.  2  Russets only.  3  Potatoes which meet the requirements for the US#1, as stated in the United States Standard for 

Grades of Potatoes, United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service.  4  Potatoes which meet the requirement 
for US#2 as stated in the United States Standard for Grades of Potatoes, United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural 
Marketing Service.  5  Potatoes not meeting the requirements for US#1 or US#2 as stated in the United States Standard for Grades of 
Potatoes, United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Long Potatoes (Russet & Shepody):  Size Categories, 2005 and 2006 Crops 1 
1 1/2 - 
1 5/8 

1 5/8 - 
1 7/8 

1 7/8 - 
2 

2 inch 
or 4-6 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 &

over 
State 
and 

Year Inches Ounces 
Total

 Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

2005 
ID 2 
OR 
WA 
 
2006 
ID 2 
OR 
WA 

 
1.9 
2.0 
0.8 

 
 

1.6 
1.7 
0.9 

 
7.2 
4.8 
3.4 

 
 

6.8 
5.3 
4.3 

 
4.2 
3.4 
2.5 

 
 

3.6 
3.1 
2.5 

 
25.6 
23.8 
22.5 

 
 

26.1 
21.9 
23.6 

 
9.2 
9.0 
8.6 

 
 

9.6 
8.4 
9.0

 
8.9 
9.1 
9.4 

 
 

9.0 
9.8 
9.6 

 
7.7 
8.2 
7.9 

 
 

7.0 
7.7 
8.7 

 
6.7 
7.4 
7.3 

 
 

6.4 
6.7 
7.3

 
5.6 
5.4 
6.3 

 
 

5.3 
7.1 
6.2 

 
4.5 
4.7 
5.2 

 
 

4.7 
4.9 
5.2 

 
4.0 
4.3 
5.1 

 
 

3.5 
3.9 
4.5 

 
2.6 
3.3 
3.8 

 
 

3.1 
3.6 
2.7 

 
11.9 
14.6 
17.2 

 
 

13.3 
15.9 
15.5

 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 

 
 

100.0 
100.0 
100.0

 1 Gross yield basis.  2  Russets only. 
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Fall Potatoes Percent of Major Varieties Planted, Idaho, Oregon 
and Washington, 2005 and 2006 Crops 

Pct. of Planted Acres Pct. of Planted Acres State 
and 

Varieties 2005 2006 

State 
and 

Varieties 2005 2006 

IDAHO 
 
R Burbank 
Ranger R 
R Norkotah 
Western R 
Alturas 
Shepody 
Norland 
Other 
 
Total 
 
OREGON 
 
R Burbank 
Ranger R 
R Norkotah 
Shepody 
Alturas 
Frito-Lay 
Umatilla R 
Yukon Gold 
Chieftain 
Sierra Gold 
Other 
 
Total 

 
 

63.1 
15.1 
11.8 

 
2.8 
1.3 

 
5.9 

 
100.0 

 
 
 

15.2 
25.3 
23.8 
17.1 

7.7 
2.5 
2.1 
1.5 

 
 

4.8 
 

100.0 

 
 

66.0 
12.7 
10.2 
2.8 
2.2 

 
1.0 
5.1 

 
100.0 

 
 
 

25.9 
22.5 
20.4 
13.5 
5.5 
2.6 
2.2 
1.8 
1.6 
1.0 
3.0 

 
100.0 

 
WASHINGTON 
 
R Burbank 
Ranger R 
R Norkotah 
Umatilla R 
Shepody 
Chieftain 
Alturas 
Frito-Lay 
CalRed 
Yukon Gold 
Snowden 
Cascade 
Other 
 
TOTAL 

 
 
 

40.6 
16.0 
14.4 
10.8 
4.7 
3.0 
3.3 

 
 

1.2 
 
 

6.0 
 

100.0 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 
 

34.9 
15.9 
14.0 
8.3 
6.9 
4.4 
3.7 
3.1 
1.7 
1.6 
1.1 
1.1 
3.3 

 
100.0 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  


